1

5

9

13

25

Resolution accepting and expending a gift in place valued approximately \$378,000 from the Trust for Public Land to the Recreation and Parks Department for the India Basin Shoreline Park.

WHEREAS. The City owns real property located in Bayview-Hunters Point known as "India Basin Shoreline Park"; and,

WHEREAS, Through a series of community meetings, a conceptual plan for Phase 2 improvements at India Basin Shoreline Park was developed and approved by the Recreation and Park Commission in 1998. Subsequently, the Phase 2 improvements were completed. However, due to insufficient funding, the play area and the basketball court were not constructed; and,

WHEREAS. Through a series of meetings with representation from various local organizations, the conceptual improvement plan for the India Basin Shoreline Park was revised ("Revised Improvement Plan") and approved by the Recreation and Park Commission on July 19, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, The Trust For Public Land ("TPL") is a non-profit established to support the preservation of open space; and,

WHEREAS, TPL is proposing to fund (a) plans and specifications for certain elements of the Revised Improvement Plan, (b) project and construction management services to implement the plans and specifications, and (c) physical improvements as a gift-in-place ("Gift"), valued at \$378,000, to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2001, the Recreation and Park Commission recommended to the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the Gift as Resolution Number 0107-097; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the Gift valued at approximately \$378,000 from the Trust For Public Land for India Basin Shoreline Park.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011968

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending a gift in place valued approximately \$378,000 from the Trust for Public Land to the Recreation and Parks Department for the India Basin Shoreline Park.

November 5, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011968

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 5, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

NOV 16 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.